in the construction of this hospital, which is needed more` than anything else for the efficient 
service of the Public Charities. 

Sincerely yours, 
JOHN W. KELLER. 

And offered the following : 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of an expendi-

ture from the proceeds of bonds of two hundred and seventy-five thousand dollars ($275,000), 
for the purpose of providing means for the construction of a new public hospital to be built on 
Lenox avenue, between One Hundred and Thirty-sixth and One Hundred and Thirty-seventh 
streets, Borough of Manhattan, to be called the New Harlem Hospital, including architect's fees,

[...]

therefor from the Municipal Assembly, the Comptroller be authorized, pursuant to the provisions 
of section 48 of the Greater New York Charter, to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to the amount of 
two hundred and seventy-five thousand dollars ($275,000). 

Which was adopted by the following vote : 
Affirmative—The Mayor, Comptroller, Corporation Counsel and Piesident of the Depart-

ment of Taxes and Assessments-4. 

The Comptroller presented the following : 
To the Board of Education : 

The Committee on Finance, to which was referred the report of the Committee on Buildings

[...]

The Committee on Buildings recommends that the award be made to the lowest bidders, in 
which recommendation the Committee on Finance concurs, and submits for adoption the fol-
lowing resolution : 

Resolved, That, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, the 
sum of one hundred and sixty-four thousand nine hundred dollars ($164,900) be and the same is 
hereby appropriated from the proceeds of Corporate Stock to be issued by the Comptroller, pur-
suant to section 48 of the Greater New York Charter, application for the issue of which is hereby 
made ; said sum to be applied in payment of the contract to be entered into by the Committee on

[...]

COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, 

October I, 1901. 
Hon. BIRD S. COLER, Comptroller : 

SIR—At a meeting of the Board of Education held on September 23, 1901, a resolution was 
adopted appropriating, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, the 
sum of one hundred and sixty-four thousand nine hundred dollars ($164,900) from the proceeds 
of Corporate Stock to be issued by the Comptroller pursuant to section 48 of the Greater New 
York Charter, application for the issue of which is made, said sum to be applied in payment of 
the contract to be entered into by the Committee on Buildings for and on behalf of the Board of

[...]

The Committee on Buildings recommends that the award be made to the lowest bidder in 
each instance, in which recommendation the Committee on Finance concurs, and submits for 
adoption the following resolution : 

Resolved, That, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, the 
sum of five thousand and thirty-six dollars ($5,036) be, and the same is heteby appropriated from 
the proceeds of Corporate Stock, to be issued by the Comptroller pursuant to section 48 of The 
Greater New York Charter, application for the issue of which is hereby made ; said sum to be 
applied in payment of the contracts to be entered into by the Committee on Buildings, for and on

[...]

COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, 	 SL 

October I, 1901. 
Hon. BIRD S. COLER, COMPr011er: 

SIR—The Board of Education, at meeting held on September 23, 2901, adopted a resolu-
tion appropriating, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, the sum 
of five thousand and thirty-six ($5,036), from the proceeds of Corporate Stock to be issued by 
the Comptroller, pursuant to section 48 of the Greater New York Charter, application for the 
issue of which is made ; said sum to be applied in payment of the contracts to be entered into by 
the Committee on Buildings, for and on behalf of the Board of Education, with the undermen-

[...]

The Committee on Buildings recommends that the award be made to the lowest bidder, in 
which recommendation the Committee on Finance concurs, and submits for adoption the follow-
ing resolution : 

Resolved, That, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, the 
sum of eighteen thousand five hundred and forty-three dollars ($18,543)  be and the same is 
hereby appropriated from the proceeds of Corporate Stock to be issued by the Comptroller, pur-
suant to section 48 of the Greater New York Charter, application for the issue of which is 
hereby made ; said sum to be applied in payment of the contract to be entered into by the Com-

[...]

COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, 

October 1, 1901. 
Hon. BIRD S. COLER, Comptroller: 

SIR-The Board of Education, at meeting held on September 23, 1901, adopted a resolution 
appropriating, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, the sum of 
eighteen thousand five hundred and forty-three dollars ($18,543) from the proceeds of 
Corporate Stock to be issued by the Comptroller, pursuant to section 48 of the Greater New York 
Charter, application for the issue of which is made ; said sum to be applied in payment of the 
contract to be entered into by the Committee on Buildings of the Board of Education with